The Company, after meeting all the criteria as per relevant
sections of Companies Act, 2013 and Section ll of schedule V of the Companies Act, 2013, ratified
his salary amounting to Rs. 2,00,000/- (Rupees Two Lakhs Only) per month and  consolidated
(Rs. 24,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Four Lakhs Only) per annum. The revision in remuneration effective
from 1st October, 2014 is as under:)

Sl. No. Particulars Amount in Rs. Annual
1 Salary (Basic)                                               12,00,000/-
2 City Allowances 3,60,000/-
3 Conveyance 2,40,000/-

[...]

review, the turnover of your Company increased by 9,75,68,144/- (Rupees Nine Crore Seventy Five
Lakhs Sixty Eight Thousands One Hundred Forty Four only) registering a growth of 10.08%  over
the previous Year.

The PAT (Profit After Tax) of your company increased by 90.58% in the year under review at Rs
1,65,33,393/- (Rupees One Crore Sixty Five Lakhs Thirty Three Thousand Three Hundred Ninety
Three Only) against Rs 86,75,232  (Eighty Six Lakhs Seventy Five Thousand Two Hundred Thirty
Two Only) during the previous year, recording  an improvement of Rs 78,58,161/-  (Rupees Seventy
Eight Lakhs Fifty Eight Thousand One Hundred Sixty One Only).

Dr. S. K. Srihari Raju  is a highly qualified professional  with academic accomplishments like
MBBS, MD and DA and possesses a vast experience of 38 years — 17 years in Medical and
21 years in Pharmaceutical fields. Earlier he was appointed in the Company with a remuneration

[...]

Brought Forward  ( 51,180,871)                      (59,856,103)
 from Previous Year
Closing Balance of                           (34,647,478)                      (51,180,871)
Reserve & Surplus

b.   OPERATIONS:
During the financial year under review, the turnover of your Company increased by

Rs 9,75,68,144/- (Rupees Nine Crore Seventy Five Lakh Sixty Eight Thousand One Hundred
Forty Four only) registering a growth of 10.08%  over the previous Year.

The PAT (Profit After Tax) of your company at Rs 1,65,33,393/- (One Crore Sixty five Lakh
Thirtythree Thousand Three Hundred Ninetythree only) recorded an increase of 90.58% in
the year under review, having risen by Rs.

[...]

increase have been awarded to the Key Managerial Personnel for the current year. This was
duly reviewed and approved by the Nomination & Remuneration Committee of the Company.
During the financial year under review, the turnover of Company increased by Rs 9,75,68,144/
- (Rupees Nine Crore Seventy Five Lakh Sixty Eight Thousand One Hundred Forty Four only)
registering a growth of 10.08%  over the previous Year. The PAT (Profit After Tax) of company is
reached at Rs 1,65,33,393/- (Rupees One Crore Sixty five Lakh Thirty Three Thousand Three
Hundred Ninety Three only) recorded an increase of 90.58% in the year under review, having
risen by Rs. 78,58,161/- (Rupees Seventy Eight Lakh Fifty Eight Thousand One Hundred Sixty
One only) over the previous year.

vi. The trading in shares is suspended on BSE and last traded price was available for 04.01.2002.

vii. Average percentage increase made in the salaries of Employees other than managerial
personnel in the financial year was 21.10% whereas the incrase in the managerial remuneration

[...]

(Rupees Nine Crore Seventy Five Lakhs Sixty Eight Thousands One Hundred Forty Four only) and
thus recording a growth of 10.08%  over the previous Year.

And the PAT (Profit After Tax) of your company shows an improvement of  90.58% in the year under
review, to Rs 1,65,33,393/- (One Crore Sixty Five Lakhs Thirty Three Thousand Three Hundred Ninety
Three Only) with an increase of Rs 78,58,161/-  (Rupees Seventy Eight Lakhs Fifty Eight Thousand
One Hundred Sixty One Only) over the previous year,

Appropriate Governance Structure with defined roles and responsibilities

The Company has put in place an internal governance structure with defined roles and responsibilities
of every constituent of the system. The Company’s shareholders appoint the Board of Directors,